RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CULTURAL ADJUSTMENT
STRESS AND ADJUSTMENT TO HIGH SCHOOL
LIFE OF KOREAN STUDENTS
IN THE PHILIPPINES

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University — Dasmarinas
City of Dasmarifias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Guidance & Counseling

KIM INHYUK

October 2012



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CULTURAL

ADJUSTMENT STRESS AND ADJUSTMENT TO

HIGH SCHOOL LIFE OF KOREAN STUDENTS IN

THE PHILIPPINES

Author: KIM, INHYUK
Degree: Master of Arts in Education
Major: Guidance & Counseling

Date of Completion: October 2012

With the increasing number of Korean students in the Philippines, this
study aimed to find out the relationship between cultural adjustment stress and
adjustment to high school life of Korean students in the Philippines.

There were 177 Korean high school students who participated in the
study from 15 selected private high schools in Cavite, Philippines. The study
utilized the following questionnaires: 1. Acculturative Stress for International
Student Scale (ASSIS) and 2. Student Adaptation High School life
Questionnaire (SAHQ). Frequency analysis, ANOVA, t-test and Pearson’s
correlation analysis were used for the statistical analysis.

The findings showed that the majority of respondents’ level of cultural
adjustment stress is low. Female student-respondents perceived higher level of
stress compared to the male respondents. In terms of the number of years stay

in the Philippines, respondents who are more than 1 year to less than 1 1/2



years in the Philippines showed moderate levels of stress. There is no
significant difference in the cultural adjustment stress between male and
female students. There are no significant differences in the cultural adjustment
stress between respondents who have been in the Philippines for less than 6
months than those more than 1 1/2 years to less than 2 years of length of stay.

There is moderate, negative and significant correlation (r= -.51)
between cultural adjustment and adjustment to high school life.

Based on the findings, the researcher recommends that future studies
be expanded to include other nationalities. Second, it would be helpful if
Filipino teachers learn Korean culture to understand Korean students. The
school guidance counselors may evaluate the Korean students’ adjustment
stress to their school life every semester. For high-level stressors, the
guidance counselors may spend more time on individual counseling services in
dealing with the student’s family background and personal difficulties. It is
recommended that school guidance office consider follow-up services for
Korean male high students and those who have been in the country for less
than 6 months in relation to their school adjustment. The school guidance
counselors may develop and revise the existing guidance programs according
to gender difference and length of stay in cultural adjustment stress. The
school guidance counselors can evaluate Korean students’ adjustment stress

to school life every semester for developing guidance programs.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TITLE PAGE 1
ABSTRACT 2
APPROVAL SHEET 4
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5
TABLE OF CONTENTS 6
LIST OF TABLES 9
LIST OF FIGURE 10
Chapter

1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction 11
Conceptual Framework 14
Statement of the Problem 16
Hypothesis 18
Scope and Delimitation of the Study 18
Significance of the Study 19
Definition of Terms 20

2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

Research Literature 22

Synthesis 37



3 METHODOLOGY
Research Method
Population and Sampling
Respondents / Participants / Subjects of
the study
Research Instrument
Validation of the Instrument
Data Gathering Procedure

Statistical Treatment of Data

4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF

DATA

Problem No. 1

Problem No. 2

Problem No. 3

Problem No. 4

Problem No. 5

Problem No. 6

Problem No. 7

Problem No. 8

39

39

40

41

43

45

45

47

49

51

56

58

60

63

63



5

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary
Findings
Conclusions
Recommendations
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

A. Sample Letter of Request to Administer the

O O

m

Questionnaire

Questionnaires

Interviews

Certification of the Translators
Endorsements

The Findings

. Curriculum Vitae

67

69

71

72

75

80

81

93

115

117

119

122



TABLE

10

11

LIST OF TABLES

The demographical profile according to gender

The demographical profile according to length of stay
in the Philippines

The levels of cultural adjustment stress

Levels of perceived cultural adjustment stress
according to gender

The level of cultural adjustment stress according to
length of stay in the Philippines

Levels of adjustment stress to high school life

The average level of adjustment stress to high school
life by gender

Summary length of stay in the Philippines

ANOVA: Single Factor by Gender

ANOVA test results on length of stay in the
Philippines(cultural adjustment stress)

The correlation between cultural adjustment stress and

adjustment to high school life

Page
47

48

50

52

53

56

58

59

61

61

64



FIGURE

1

LIST OF FIGURE

Conceptual Framework

Page

14

10





