### RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CULTURAL ADJUSTMENT STRESS AND ADJUSTMENT TO HIGH SCHOOL LIFE OF KOREAN STUDENTS IN THE PHILIPPINES

A Master's Thesis Presented to the Faculty of the College of Education Graduate Studies De La Salle University – Dasmariñas City of Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Master of Arts in Education Major in Guidance & Counseling

**KIM INHYUK** 

October 2012

#### ABSTRACT

Title of the Research:	RELATIONSHIP	BETWEEN	CULTURAL
	ADJUSTMENT STRI	ESS AND ADJU	STMENT TO
	HIGH SCHOOL LIFE	OF KOREAN S	TUDENTS IN
	THE PHILIPPINES		
Author:	KIM, INHYUK		
Degree:	Master of Arts in Edu	ucation	
Major:	Guidance & Counse	ling	
Date of Completion:	October 2012		

With the increasing number of Korean students in the Philippines, this study aimed to find out the relationship between cultural adjustment stress and adjustment to high school life of Korean students in the Philippines.

There were 177 Korean high school students who participated in the study from 15 selected private high schools in Cavite, Philippines. The study utilized the following questionnaires: 1. Acculturative Stress for International Student Scale (ASSIS) and 2. Student Adaptation High School life Questionnaire (SAHQ). Frequency analysis, ANOVA, t-test and Pearson's correlation analysis were used for the statistical analysis.

The findings showed that the majority of respondents' level of cultural adjustment stress is low. Female student-respondents perceived higher level of stress compared to the male respondents. In terms of the number of years stay in the Philippines, respondents who are more than 1 year to less than 1 1/2

years in the Philippines showed moderate levels of stress. There is no significant difference in the cultural adjustment stress between male and female students. There are no significant differences in the cultural adjustment stress between respondents who have been in the Philippines for less than 6 months than those more than 1 1/2 years to less than 2 years of length of stay.

There is moderate, negative and significant correlation (r= -.51) between cultural adjustment and adjustment to high school life.

Based on the findings, the researcher recommends that future studies be expanded to include other nationalities. Second, it would be helpful if Filipino teachers learn Korean culture to understand Korean students. The school guidance counselors may evaluate the Korean students' adjustment stress to their school life every semester. For high-level stressors, the guidance counselors may spend more time on individual counseling services in dealing with the student's family background and personal difficulties. It is recommended that school guidance office consider follow-up services for Korean male high students and those who have been in the country for less than 6 months in relation to their school adjustment. The school guidance counselors may develop and revise the existing guidance programs according to gender difference and length of stay in cultural adjustment stress. The school guidance counselors can evaluate Korean students' adjustment stress to school life every semester for developing guidance programs.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE		1
ABSTRACT		2
APPROVAL SHE	EET	4
ACKNOWLEDG		5
TABLE OF CON	TENTS	6
LIST OF TABLE	S Choose S C	9
LIST OF FIGUR	Ĕ	10
Chapter		
1 <del>,</del> TH	HE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
	Introduction	11
	Conceptual Framework	14
	Statement of the Problem	16
	Hypothesis	18
	Scope and Delimitation of the Study	18
	Significance of the Study	19
	Definition of Terms	20
2 RI	EVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
	Research Literature	22

Synthesis 37

Page

## 3 METHODOLOGY

Research Method	39
Population and Sampling	39
Respondents / Participants / Subjects of	40
the study	
Research Instrument	41
Validation of the Instrument	43
Data Gathering Procedure	45
Statistical Treatment of Data	45

4

# PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF

DATA

Problem No. 1	47
Problem No. 2	49
Problem No. 3	51
Problem No. 4	56
Problem No. 5	58
Problem No. 6	60
Problem No. 7	63
Problem No. 8	63

5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
Summary	67
Findings	69
Conclusions	71
Recommendations	72
REFERENCES	75
APPENDICES	
A. Sample Letter of Request to Administer the	80
Questionnaire	
B. Questionnaires	81
C. Interviews	93
D. Certification of the Translators	115
E. Endorsements	117
F. The Findings	119
G. Curriculum Vitae	122

### LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		Page
1	The demographical profile according to gender	47
2	The demographical profile according to length of stay	48
	in the Philippines	
3	The levels of cultural adjustment stress	50
4	Levels of perceived cultural adjustment stress	52
	according to gender	
5	The level of cultural adjustment stress according to	53
	length of stay in the Philippines	
6	Levels of adjustment stress to high school life	56
7	The average level of adjustment stress to high school	
	life by gender	
8	Summary length of stay in the Philippines	59
9	ANOVA: Single Factor by Gender	61
10	ANOVA test results on length of stay in the	61
	Philippines(cultural adjustment stress)	
11	The correlation between cultural adjustment stress and	64
	adjustment to high school life	

## LIST OF FIGURE

### FIGURE Page 1 Conceptual Framework



14